MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

1969

- Sec. 3. P. & S. L., 1939, c. 8, Art. XII, § 3-A, additional. Article XII of chapter 8 of the private and special laws of 1939 is amended by adding a new section 3-A, to read as follows:
- Sec. 3-A. Sick leave. Members of the fire department shall be allowed to accumulate $1\frac{1}{2}$ days of sick leave per month, a total of 18 days per year, accumulating to 120 days.

Upon retirement pursuant to the Maine State Employees Retirement System or city pension plan, an employee shall receive compensation at his rate of pay at the time of retirement for $\frac{1}{2}$ the number of days of his unused sick leave. This clause will be retroactive to January 1, 1969.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 86

AN ACT to Study Desirability of Extending Route 161 from St. Francis to Canada.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Study. The State Highway Commission is directed to study and report to the 105th Legislature on the feasibility of extending Route 161 from the Town of St. Francis, Aroostook County, to St. Pamphile, Quebec, Canada.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 87

AN ACT to Change the Name of Eastern Maine General Hospital to Eastern Maine Medical Center.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Change of name. The organization of Eastern Maine General Hospital as now existing is ratified, confirmed and made valid.

The name Eastern Maine General Hospital is changed to Eastern Maine Medical Center, and all gifts, bequests and devises under either name shall be valid and binding, and the trustees shall have the power to authorize such actions as may be deemed essential in connection with the above provided change of name.

CHAP. 88

The trustees shall consist of not less than 9 nor more than 25 as the corporators shall from time to time determine.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 88

AN ACT Creating a Sewer District in the Town of Jackman.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, there is no adequate existing public sewerage system in the Town of Jackman; and

Whereas, this condition constitutes a menace to the health, welfare and safety of the Town of Jackman; and

Whereas, it is imperative that action be taken at the earliest possible moment to eliminate such condition; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Territorial limits; name; purposes. The territory and inhabitants therein of the Town of Jackman are created a body corporate and politic under the name of "Jackman Sewer District" for the purpose of providing the inhabitants of said district with a system of public sewerage constructed, maintained and operated for the public health and welfare and for the benefit of said residents and of the property therein served by said sewerage facility, in the manner, with the rights, duties and immunities hereinafter in this Act set forth.
- Sec. 2. Authority to contract and maintain. Within said territory said Jackman Sewer District is hereby authorized to lay pipes, drains, sewers and conduits, and to take up, repair and maintain the same or to contract for the same to be done, in and along the public ways, private ways and public grounds, and through lands of any person or corporation as hereinafter provided, to and into rivers, watercourses or filtration plants or to or into any drain or sewer now or hereafter built which empties into rivers or into any watercourse or filtration plant, the discharge therefrom to be at such points consistent with the requirements of public health as shall be found convenient and reasonable for said district and the flow of existing watercourses; also to construct and maintain filtration plants, pumping stations, basins, reservoirs, flush tanks and such other appliances for collecting, holding, purifying, distributing and disposing of sewage matter and surface or waste waters as may be necessary and proper; and in general, do any or all things incidental to accomplish the purposes of this Act.